- 885 -

1987 Assembly Bill 446

Date of enactment: March 31, 1988 Date of publication: April 7, 1988

87 WISACT 184

## 1987 Wisconsin Act 184

AN ACT to amend 48.982 (1) (d), 48.982 (4) (d) 1 and 48.982 (4) (d) 2 of the statutes, relating to the child abuse and neglect prevention board (suggested as remedial legislation by the child abuse and neglect prevention board).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

LAW REVISION COMMITTEE PREFATORY NOTE: This bill is a remedial legislation proposal, requested by the child abuse and neglect prevention board, and introduced by the law revision committee under s. 13.83 (1) (c) 4, stats. After careful consideration of the various provisions of this bill, the law revision committee has determined that this bill makes minor substantive changes in the statutes, and that these changes are desirable as a matter of public policy.

SECTION 1. 48.982 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

48.982 (1) (d) "Organization" means a nonprofit organization, as defined under s.  $108.02 \frac{(26)}{(19)}$ , or a public agency which provides or proposes to provide child abuse and neglect prevention and intervention services.

NOTE: This cross-reference change was inadvertently omitted from 1983 Wisconsin Act 189.

SECTION 2. 48.982 (4) (d) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

48.982 (4) (d) 1. Programs to promote public awareness of <u>the need for the prevention of</u> child abuse and neglect.

NOTE: This provision is one of the funding categories of the child abuse and neglect prevention board. The language is amended to make it consistent with the purpose of the board.

SECTION 3. 48.982 (4) (d) 2 of the statutes is amended to read:

48.982 (4) (d) 2. Community-based programs on education for parenting, prenatal care, perinatal bonding, child development, basic child care, care of children with special needs and coping with family stress.

NOTE: This provision is one of the funding categories of the child abuse and neglect prevention board. "Basic child care" is eliminated because the board does not fund day care programs.